AMENDED PRETRIAL INTERVENTION PROGRAM UNDER SECTIONS 948.08 AND 948.16, FLORIDA STATUTES

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 948.08(6)(a), Florida Statutes, the Chief Judge of the Circuit is responsible for approving pretrial intervention programs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 948.16(1)(a), Florida Statutes, the Chief Judge of the Circuit is responsible for approving pretrial intervention programs;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Belvin Perry, Jr., pursuant to the authority vested in me as Chief Judge of the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida under Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.215, order the following, effective immediately and to continue until further order:

The list of approved pretrial intervention programs will be maintained by the Court Administrator of the Ninth Judicial Circuit and amended from time to time as authorized by the Chief Judge. The approved pretrial intervention programs are specifically listed and attached hereto as "Attachment A."

Administrative Order No(s). 07-95-17 and 2009-19 are vacated and set aside and has been incorporated and/or amended herein.

DONE AND ORDERED at Orlando, Florida, this 1st day of June, 2011.

____/s/____ Belvin Perry, Jr. Chief Judge

Copies to: Clerk of Courts, Orange County Clerk of Courts, Osceola County General E-Mail Distribution List http://www.ninthcircuit.org

Attachment A

Ninth Judicial Circuit Pretrial Substance Education and Treatment Intervention Programs

Center for Drug Free Living Assessment Center 100 West Columbia Street Orlando, Florida 32806